AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO CONTRACT NUMBER MA-299-21011236 WITH PROJECT PARTNERS, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

THIS Amendment Number Two ("Amendment") to Contract Number MA-299-21011236 for Professional Technical Support Services ("Contract") is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California through its OC Waste & Recycling Department, ("County") and Project Partners, Inc., ("Contractor") with a place of business located at 23195 La Cadena Drive Suite 101, Laguna Hills, CA 92653. County and Contractor are sometimes referred to individually as "Party" or collectively as "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract Number MA-299-21011236 for Professional Technical Support Services for three years, effective April 28, 2021 through April 27, 2024, in an amount not to exceed \$2,250,000, renewable two additional one-year terms, with unused funds to rollover each year; and

WHEREAS, County issued Amendment Number One to add a labor classification with corresponding Detailed Classification Specifications and hourly rate range to the Contract, with no change to the Contract total; and

WHEREAS, County now desires to increase Contract funds in the amount of \$2,500,000, effective upon Board of Supervisors approval and execution of all necessary signatures, for a revised cumulative Contract total not to exceed \$4,750,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Contract funds for Contract Number MA-299-21011236 shall be increased in the amount of \$2,500,000, effective upon Board of Supervisors approval and execution of all necessary signatures, for a revised cumulative Contract total not to exceed \$4,750,000.
- 2. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged, in full force and effect.

Signature page follows.

The Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates shown opposite their respective signatures below.

PROJECT PARTNERS, INC.*:

*If Contracting party is a corporation the following signature requirement applies: First (1st) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President.

Kimo Look	President
Print Name*	Title*
teimo Look	06/06/2023
Signature*	Date*

**If Contracting party is a corporation the following signature requirement applies: Second (2^{nd}) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.

Markiva Raissdana	Chief Financial Officer
Print Name**	Title**
Markina Kaissdana	06/06/2023
Signature**	Date**

***The signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signee to bind the corporation.

County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California

Print Name

Title

Signature

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Counsel

Paul Albarian

Paul Albarian, Senior Deputy

06/06/2023

Date_

By